
 

 

 
Southern Area 
Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 10th December, 2008 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 
01432 261885 Fax: 01432 260286 
E-mail: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  10TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Southern Area Planning 
Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 

Councillor MJ Fishley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, TW Hunt, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, RH Smith, RV Stockton, DC Taylor and 
JB Williams 

 

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 

2008. 
 

   
4. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   9 - 10  
   
 To note the contents of the attached report of the Head of Planning 

Services in respect of the appeals received or determined for the southern 
area of Herefordshire. 

 



 
   
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
  
To consider and take any appropriate action in respect of the planning 
applications received for the southern area and to authorise the Head of Planning 
Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons considered to 
be necessary. 
  
Plans relating to planning applications on this agenda will be available for 
inspection in the Council Chamber 30 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

 

  
5. LAND ADJACENT TO BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, LEDBURY, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NJ.   
11 - 16  

   
 Retention of 2 field shelters with new external cladding.  
   
6. DCSE20082538F - LYNE DOWN FARM, LYNE DOWN, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NT.   
17 - 24  

   
 Construction of apple pressing barn with storage facilities and relocation of 

shop. 
 

   
7. DCSE20082207F - BRELSTON COURT, MARSTOW, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6HF.   
25 - 32  

   
 Side extension to existing barn, formation of training manége, rebuild of 

dilapidated shed.  Renewal of parking/turning areas. 
 

   
 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Comm
[...]
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 





HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 12 November 2008 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, BA Durkin, AE Gray, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, G Lucas, PD Price, RH Smith and DC Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor TW Hunt 
  
  
57. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors RV Stockton and JB Williams. 
  
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 Councillor JG Jarvis requested clarification from the Legal Practice Manager in 

respect of a possible interest in Agenda item 5. The Legal Practice Manager 
confirmed that in his opinion Councillor Jarvis did not have a personal or a prejudicial 
interest in the application. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

  
59. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
60. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
61. DCSE2008/1992/F - THORNY ORCHARD, PART OF OS PLOT 8691, 

COUGHTON, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Construction of retaining wall. 

 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the local ward member, thanked the sub committee for 
attending a recent site inspection at the application site. He voiced concerns in 
respect of the position of the existing gateway and the land slippage onto the public 
highway but felt that these issues could be addressed through suitable conditions. 
He added that the public footpath was in danger of collapsing if the application was 
not approved and therefore moved the recommendation.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised members that 
[...]
e would refer the decision to the Head of Planning and Transportation on the 
grounds that the proposal did not deliver affordable housing in accordance with the 
need identified in the Orcop Housing Needs Survey] 

  
63. DCSW2008/1616/F - UPPER HOUSE, CRASWALL, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 0PN. 

(AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Barn conversion for 2 units of holiday accommodation. 

 
Members discussed the application and felt that the site was suitable for 
development into holiday accommodation. In response to a question, the Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that the original beams were included in the plans and 
therefore would be retained. He also advised that an additional condition would be 
added to secure improvements to the access to the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. B01 (Development in accordance with the approved plans) 
 

Reason. To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of 
a satisfactory form of development and to comply with Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3. C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
4. D02 (Approval of details) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out in accordance with 
details that are appropriate to the safeguarding of the architectural or 
historic interest of the building (as one which is in a conservation area, 
or of local interest) and to comply with the requirements of Policy 
HBA12 and HBA13 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
5. D11 (Repairs to match existing) 
 

Reason: To ensure that all of the works arising from the approved 

5



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

scheme are of an appropriate form in the interest of the building (as one 
which is in a conservation are, or of local interest) and to comply with 
the requirements of Policy HBA12 and HBA13 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
6. F14 (Removal of permitted development rights) 
 

Reason: To ensure the character of the original conversion scheme is 
maintained and to comply with Policy HBA12 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
7. F30 (Use as holiday accommodation) 
 

Reason: Having regard to Policy HBA13 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan the local planning authority are not prepared to allow 
the introduction of a separate unit of residential accommodation, due to 
the relationship and close proximity of the building to the property 
known as Upper House Farm in this rural location. 

 
8. G09 (Details of Boundary treatments) 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, to ensure the development 
has an acceptable standard of privacy and to conform to Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9. H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow 
of traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
10. K5 (Habitat Enhancement Scheme) 
 

Reason:  In order to ensure that diversity is conserved and enhanced in 
accordance with the requirements of PPS9, the NERC Act 2006 and 
Policies NC6, NC7, NC8 and NC9 of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 

 
11.  Development shall not begin until details for the provision of an 

appropriate number of passing places have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority, and the 
development shall not be occupied until the scheme has been 
constructed in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure the safe and free flow of traffic on the highway and 
to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. N11a (Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) - Birds 
 
2. N11b (Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and Conservation 

(Natural Habitats & c.) Regulations 1994 (as amended) - Bats 
 
3. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 

6



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2008 

 

 

4. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
64. DCSE2008/2427/F - LAND ADJACENT TO BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NJ. (AGENDA ITEM 8)   
  
 Retention of 2 field shelters with new external cladding. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mr Morgan, a neighbouring 
resident, spoke in objection to the application and Mr Goldsworthy, the applicant’s 
agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor BA Durkin, the local ward member, noted the concerns of the Parish 
Council and drew members’ attention to the reason for refusal for the previous 
application, outlined in 6.2 of the officer’s report. 
 
Councillor H Bramer advised the sub-committee that the field shelters had been 
erected without planning permission. He added that the shelters were required on 
the site to shelter horses from adverse weather conditions. However he felt that the 
existing field shelters were of poor design and that the proposed cladding of the 
existing units was not an acceptable approach. He felt that new field shelters of a 
higher quality appearance should be erected in consultation with the Chairman and 
the local ward member. 
 
The Southern Team Leader advised members that the application should be 
determined on its merits. He felt that it would be inappropriate for the committee to 
ask the applicant to replace the field shelters with new units since this would 
necessitate a new application and said that if this was the committees wish then they 
should refuse the proposed applic
[...]
 retention would therefore be detrimental 
to the character of this attractive rural area and conflict with policy LA2 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007.” 

 

6.3  Whilst it is acknowledged that the existing shelters are not attractive and do not form 
part of the two existing groups of stables (nearest is about 60m to the north) it is 
considered that the cladding of the buildings with shiplap boards that will be stained a 
colour to match other buildings at the stud farm, will blend the shelters into the 
landscape so as not to be detrimental and obtrusive features in the landscape.  Also, it 
is considered the copse against which the shelters are seen help to assimilate the 
buildings into the landscape and accordingly on the key planning issue, the landscape 
impact, the application is recommended for approval. 

 
6.4 The applicant has revised the external appearance of the buildings but not to the 

extent sought by Members.  Nevertheless it remains the view that these structures with 
their improved appearance would be an acceptable form of development in the 
landscape. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following condition:  
 
1. Within 3 months of the date of this permission the field shelters shall be clad in 

shiplap boards and stained a dark brown colour and thereafter maintained. 
 
 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the shelters comply 

with Policy LA2 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 

Internal departmental consultation replies.
[...]
ree flow of traffic on these roads.  The position of the passing bays will need to be 
agreed.  Accordingly, the Traffic Manager considers these improvements acceptable.  
Also, the applicant has agreed a Draft Heads of Terms to secure the construction of the 
passing bays. 
 

6.3  The improvement of visibility onto the 70006 will require the grubbing out of 40metres 
of hedgerow either side of the entrance.  The application shows the hedgerow will be 
re-planted on the line of the visibility splay.  Part of the character of the area derives 
from hedge-lined lanes.  While this application will remove some of the hedgerow, it is 
considered its re-planting will maintain the character of the local environment. 
 

6.4  The scale and bulk of the apple pressing building is similar to the size of the open 
sided Dutch barn that is presently being used for this purpose, and although, the 
building is to be located away from the group of buildings at Lyne Down Cider, it is 
considered the existing landform and tree planting and use of materials and proposed 
landscaping will assimilate the building into the landscape so as not to appear a 
dominant or obtrusive structure. 

 
6.5 On balance, the modest expansion of this established business use is considered 

acceptable with the associated visual and highways impact capable of being mitigated.  
Accordingly, this revised application is recommended for approval. 

19



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3. H03 (Visibility splays) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
4. H05 (Access gates) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
5. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
6. H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
7. H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 
 Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway safety and 

to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 

 
8. G13 (Tree planting) 
 
 Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenity of the area and to comply with 

Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
9. B07 (Section 106 Agreement) 
 

Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport infrastructure, 
educational facilities, improved play space, public art, waste recycling and 
affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan 2007. 

20



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 
 
10. F06 (Restriction on Use) 
 
 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of the 

land/premises, in the interest of local amenity and to comply with Policy DR2 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. N02 - Section 106 Obligation 
 
2. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
3. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
4. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
5. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
6. HN24 - Drainage other than via highway system 
 
7. HN28 – Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 
8. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
9. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
...............................................................................................................................................  
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

DRAFT HEADS OF TERMS 
 

Proposed Planning Obligation Agreement 
 

Section 106 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
 

Planning Application – DCSE2008/2538/F 
 

Construction of apple pressing barn with storage facilities and  
relocation of shop 

 
at 
 

Lyne Down Farm, Lyne Down, Much Marcle, Herefordshire 
 

 
1. The developer covenants with Herefordshire Council, to pay Herefordshire Council 

the sum of £6,740 for off site highway works.  The monies shall be used by 
Herefordshire Council at its option for any or all of the following purposes: 

 
a) Construction of passing bays 

 
2. In the event that Herefordshire Council does not for any reason use the said 

contributions [in paragraphs referenced above] for the purposes specified in the 
agreement within 10 years of the date of each payment, the Council shall repay to 
the developer the said sum or such part thereof, which has not been used by 
Herefordshire Council. 

 
3. All of the financial contributions shall be Index linked and paid on or before 

commencement of the development unless otherwise agreed with Herefordshire 
Council. 

 
4. The developer shall pay to the Council on or before the completion of the Agreement, 

the reasonable legal costs incurred by Herefordshire Council in connection with the 
preparation and completion of the Agreement. 

 
 
 
 
D Thomas 
Senior Planning Officer 
 
November 2008 
 
 

 

22



  SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE2008/2538/F  SCALE : 1 : 2500 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Lyne Down Farm, Lyne Down, Much Marcle, Ledbury, Herefordshire, HR8 2NT 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

 

Broadfields

Kittles

White Cottage

Lyne Down

Lyne Down Farm

Upper House

LB

+
+

+

+

+

+

+

+

++
+

+

+
+

+

+

+
+

+

+

+

BM 83.93m

84.5m

BM 104.57m

103.9m

 

23



24



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

7 DCSE2008/2207/F - SIDE EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
BARN, FORMATION OF TRAINING MANÉGE, REBUILD 
OF DILAPIDATED SHED.  RENEWAL OF PARKING/ 
TURNING AREAS, BRELSTON COURT, MARSTOW, 
ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6HF. 
 
For: Ms Cole per Butler Silcock Ltd., Suite 109, Eagl
[...]
ed to cover 
the adequate drainage of the manége, hardstanding and building.  The use of porous 

29



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

materials (indeed the manége is comprised of sand and rubber) will be pursued and 
soakaways recommended, provided that ground conditions are suitable.  An 
informative note is recommended to reinforce the point that surface water run-off 
should not be allowed to discharge onto the highway.  No lighting is currently proposed 
to serve the manége and floodlighting would not be encouraged.  A note will is 
recommended to clarify that any forthcoming planning permission would not convey 
approval for lighting of the manége. 

 
Conclusion 

 

6.9 The issue surrounding the potential for commercial use of the site has been clarified.  
The applicant is prepared to accept a condition limiting use of the stables and manége 
to that of her own privately owned horses, which is considered to address the 
concerns expressed at the level of vehicular traffic generated on what is acknowledged 
as a narrow, country lane.  The landscape impact, in the opinion of your officers, has 
been adequately addressed and the application is recommended for approval subject 
to the conditions outlined below. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. B03 (Amended plans) 
 
 Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the 

amended plans and to comply with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
3. C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

 
4. H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
 
5. H04 (Visibility over frontage) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the requirements 

of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
6. H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of traffic 

using the adjoining highway and to conform with the requirements of Policy T11 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 

30



 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 10 DECEMBER 2008 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

 
7. I20 (Scheme of surface water drainage) 
 
 Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the provision of a 

satisfactory means of surface water disposal and to comply with Policy DR4 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8. F09 (Private use of stables only) 
 
 Reason: In order to safeguard the character and amenity of the area and to 

comply with Policy (specify) of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
3. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
4. HN22 - Works adjoining highway 
 
5. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
6. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes: ....................................................................................................................................  
 
..............................................................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Wednesday, 10 December 2008 at 
2.00 p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: H Bramer, BA Durkin, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt and RV Stockton 
  
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors CM Bartrum, MJ Fishley, AE Gray, and 

DC Taylor. 
  
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations made. 
  
67. MINUTES   
  
 Members discussed minute item 62 and particularly made reference to the use of the 

word ‘affordable’ in the resolution. A debate ensued as to the interpretation of the 
resolution. It was agreed that the minutes were an accurate account of the debate 
and that the uncertainty had arisen through the interpretation of the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2008 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
68. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
  
 The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning 

appeals for the southern area of Herefordshire. 
  
69. DCSE2008/2427/F - LAND ADJACENT TO BODENHAM FARM, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NJ. (AGENDA ITEM 5)   
  
 Retention of 2 field shelters with new external cladding. 

 
Councillor BA Durkin, the local ward member, felt that his concerns regarding the 
shape and appearance of the field shelters had not been addressed by the 
applicants, and he could therefore not support of the application. 
 
In response to a question seeking clarification regarding the additional information 
received from the applicant, the Southern Team Leader advised that the applicant 
could apply for a certificate of lawful use if he could prove that the field shelters had 
been in situ for 4 years. He added that if this was the case, the field shelters would 
then be permitted in their current state and would not have the benefit of a planning 
condition to mitigate their impact on the landscape. 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

Members discussed the application and noted the comments of the Landscape 
Officer who had not objected to the application. They felt that there were no planning 
grounds to refuse the application and approved the resolution below. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following condition:  
 
1 Within 3 months of the date of this permission the field shelters shall be 

clad in shiplap boards and stained a dark brown colour and thereafter 
maintained. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the shelters 
comply with Policy LA2 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 

  
70. DCSE2008/2538/F - LYNE DOWN FARM, LYNE DOWN, MUCH MARCLE, 

LEDBURY, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR8 2NT. (AGENDA ITEM 6)   
  
 Construction of apple pressing barn with storage facilities and relocation of shop 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3 H03 (Visibility splays) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 H05 (Access gates) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5 H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6 H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 H27 (Parking for site operatives) 
 

Reason: To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interests of highway 
safety and to conform with the requirements of Policy DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8 G13 (Tree planting) 
 

Reason: In order to maintain the visual amenity of the area and to 
comply with Policy LA6 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
9 B07 (Section 106 Agreement) 
 

Reason: In order to provide [enhanced sustainable transport 
infrastructure, educational facilities, improved play space, public art, 
waste recycling and affordable housing] in accordance with Policy DR5 
of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 2007. 

 
 
10. F06 (Restriction on Use) 
 
 Reason: The local planning authority wish to control the specific use of 
the land/premises, in the interest of local amenity and to comply with Policy 
DR2 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. N02 - Section 106 Obligation 
 
2. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
3. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
4. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
5. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
6. HN24 - Drainage other than via highway system 
 
7. HN28 – Highways Design Guide and Specification 
 
8. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
9. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
71. DCSE2008/2207/F - BRELSTON COURT, MARSTOW, ROSS-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6HF. (AGENDA ITEM 7)   
  
 Side extension to existing barn, formation of training manège, rebuild of dilapidated 

shed.  Renewal of parking/turning areas. 
 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

Councillor JA Hyde, the local ward member, felt that her initial fears regarding the 
application had been allayed due to condition 8 which restricted the usage of the 
manège. 
 
In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer advised that condition 8 
would transfer to the new owners if the property was sold in the future. He added 
that the conditions meant that the manège could not be used for commercial 
purposes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
2 B03 (Amended plans) 
 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with 
the amended plans and to comply with the requirements of Policy DR1 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
3 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 

Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings 
so as to ensure that the development complies with the requirements of 
Policy DR1 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
4 H06 (Vehicular access construction) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
5 H04 (Visibility over frontage) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
6 H13 (Access, turning area and parking) 
 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to ensure the free flow of 
traffic using the adjoining highway and to conform with the 
requirements of Policy T11 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
7 I20 (Scheme of surface water drainage) 
 

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding by ensuring the 
provision of a satisfactory means of surface water disposal and to 
comply with Policy DR4 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
8 F09 (Private use of stables only) 
 

Reason: In order to safeguard the character and amenity of the area and 
to comply with Policy (specify) of Herefordshire Unitary Development 
Plan. 



SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
Informatives: 
 
1 HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2 HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
3 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
4 HN22 - Works adjoining highway 
 
5 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
6 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


